

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORWICH

BY-LAW NUMBER 52-2011

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT FENCEVIEWERS FOR THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORWICH

WHEREAS Section 2 of the *Line Fences Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended,* states that the Council of every local municipality shall by by-law appoint such number of fenceviewers as are required to carry out the provisions of this Act and the by-law shall fix the remuneration to be paid to the fenceviewers and the remuneration may be fixed on an hourly or daily rate or a rate for each attendance or reattendance by the fenceviewers;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Norwich enacts as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

1.1 This by-law shall be known as the "Fenceviewers By-law".

2. DEFINITIONS

- 2.1 Corporation shall mean the Corporation of the Township of Norwich.
- 2.2. Fenceviewers shall mean fenceviewers as appointed by the Corporation.

3. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 3.1 That three (3) to five (5) persons shall be appointed at large by the Corporation to act as fenceviewers for the Township of Norwich.
- 3.2 All duties and responsibilities of the fenceviewers appointed by the Corporation shall be outlined by the *Line Fences Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended.*
- 3.2 Fenceviewers shall be reimbursed at the rate of \$75.00 plus the current Corporation mileage rate for each and any one attendance where they have been duly called together to execute their duties and responsibilities as defined in the *Line Fences Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended.*
- 3.3 The fenceviewer fees, when so paid, shall be immediately chargeable to the person(s) adjudged responsible to pay the fees and shall, unless sooner paid, be placed on the Collectors Roll in the same manner as municipal taxes as per the *Line Fences Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended.*

4	REPEAL	
т.	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	

4.1 That By-law 31-84 and all amendments thereto as well as all previous by-laws pertaining to the appointment of fenceviewers which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed in their entirety.

5. EFFECTIVE DATE

5.1 This by-law shall become effective upon the final passage thereof.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 9^{th} DAY OF AUGUST, 2011.

MAYOR		
DONALD DOAN		
CAO/CLERK		